

22-939

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Z.Q., by his parent, G.J., G.J., individually and on behalf of Z.Q., J.H., by his parent, Y.H., Y.H., individually and on behalf of J.H., J.A., by his parent, D.S., D.S., individually and on behalf of J.A., M.S., by his parent, R.H., R.H., individually and on behalf of M.S., D.V., by his guardian, V.L., V.L., individually and on behalf of D.V., J.W., by his parent, A.W., A.W., individually and on behalf of J.W., D.M., by his parent, E.L., E.L., individually and on behalf of D.M., C.B., by his parent, C.B.2, C.B.2, individually and on behalf of C.B., on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—against—

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF EDUCATION, RICHARD CARRANZA, in his official capacity as Chancellor of the New York City School District, NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF REGENTS, BETTY A. ROSA, in her official capacity as Interim Commissioner of Education and President of the University of the State of New York,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS
AND ADVOCATES, INC. AND THE NEW YORK LEGAL ASSISTANCE
GROUP IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

ELLEN SAIDEMAN
LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SAIDEMAN
7 Henry Drive
Barrington, Rhode Island 02806
(401) 258-7276

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
I. STUDENTS WHO REQUIRE SPECIAL EDUCATION EXPERIENCED AND CONTINUE TO EXPERIENCE CATASTROPHIC LEARNING LOSSES DUE TO SCHOOL CLOSURES AND THE TRANSITION TO DISTANCE/HYBRID LEARNING DURING THE PANDEMIC	6
II. COMPENSATORY EDUCATION IS REQUIRED TO COMPENSATE STUDENTS FOR THEIR LEARNING LOSSES	9
III. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO EXHAUST THEIR CLAIMS	13
A. The Exhaustion Provision Is A Claim-Processing Rule And Is Not Jurisdictional	14
1. Recent Supreme Court Precedents Hold that Similar Provisions Are Claim-Processing Rules and Are Not Jurisdictional	14
2. Circuit Courts That Have Considered Recent Supreme Court Precedent Have Either Held That IDEA’s Exhaustion Provision Is a Claim-Processing Rule or Have Not Reached the Issue	17
B. The Exception For Systemic Issues Applies Here	20
C. The Exception For Legal Questions Applies Here	24
D. Compensatory Education Is Available as a Remedy in Class Actions without the Need for Each Individual Student to Exhaust Administrative Remedies	27

IV. THE STATE COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT ALL CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES WHO WERE DENIED FAPE BECAUSE OF THE COVID-19 RESTRICTIONS RECEIVE APPROPRIATE COMPENSATORY EDUCATION SERVICES	28
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. 32(a)(7)(C)	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>A.R. v. Conn. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 3:16-cv-01197, 2020 WL 2092650 (D. Conn. May 1, 2020)	27
<i>Adam X. v. N.J. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 17-00188 (FLW)(LHG), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37601 (D.N.J. Mar. 3, 2022).....	27
<i>Burr v. Ambach</i> , 863 F.2d 1071 (2d Cir. 1988), <i>vacated & remanded sub nom.</i> <i>Sobol v. Burr</i> , 492 U.S. 902 (1989), <i>reaff’d on reconsideration</i> , <i>Burr v. Sobol</i> , 888 F.2d 258 (1989).....	12, 13
<i>Doe v. East Lyme Bd. of Educ.</i> , 790 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Fort Bend Cnty. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019)	14, 15, 16
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 788 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2015), <i>rev’d</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)	17
<i>Garro v. State of Conn.</i> , 23 F.3d 734 (2d Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Gibson v. Forest Hills Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 655 F. App’x 423 (6th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Heldman v. Sobol</i> , 962 F.2d 148 (2d. Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	16
<i>Hernandez v. Graham</i> , No. 0942-JB-GBW, 2020 WL 6063799 (D.N.M. Oct. 14, 2020)	24
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	16, 17, 20
<i>J.G. v. Bd. of Educ. of Rochester City Sch. Dist.</i> , 830 F.2d 444 (2d Cir. 1987)	21

	PAGE(S)
<i>J.M. v. Francis Howell Sch. Dist.</i> , 850 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>J.S. v. Attica Cent. Sch.</i> , 386 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	16, 17
<i>Jose P. v. Ambach</i> , 669 F.2d 865 (2d Cir. 1982)	21, 28
<i>K.S. v. R.I. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 44 F. Supp. 3d 193 (D.R.I. 2014)	25
<i>M.O. v. Ind. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 2:07-CV-175-TS, 2008 WL 4056562 (N.D. Ind. Aug. 29, 2008)	23
<i>Mosely v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chi.</i> , 434 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Mrs. C. v. Wheaton</i> , 916 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Mrs. W. v. Tirozzi</i> , 832 F.2d 748 (2d Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Muskrat v. Deer Creek Pub. Schs.</i> , 715 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>N. B. by D.G. v. Alachua Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 84 F.3d 1376 (11th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>J.L. on behalf of J.P. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 455 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	23
<i>Payne v. Peninsula Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Albino v. Baca</i> , 747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014)	18, 19
<i>R. M-G v. Las Vegas City Sch.</i> , Civ. 13-0350 KBM-KK, 2016 WL 7666143 (D.N.M. Apr. 7, 2016)	23
<i>Somoza v. New York City Board of Education</i> , 538 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2008)	11

	PAGE(S)
<i>T.B. v. Northwest Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 980 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Valentín-Marrero v. Puerto Rico</i> , 29 F.4th 45 (1st Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Ventura de Paulino v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 959 F.3d 519 (2d Cir. 2020).....	19

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1400, <i>et seq.</i> , Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA).	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A).....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(11)	28
20 U.S.C. § 1415(j)	16
20 U.S.C. § 1415(l)	16, 18
38 U.S.C. § 7266(a).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1412(a).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)	28
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)	16
Civil Rights Act of 1871, ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 1983).....	10, 28
Title II, Americans with Disabilities Act	10
Title VII, Civil Rights Act.....	14

Rules

F.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(1)	14, 17
F.R.Civ.P. 12(c).....	17
F.R.Civ.P. 23(b)(3)	27

Other Authorities

Coronavirus (COVID-19) Special Education Technical Assistance
 Advisory 2021-1: COVID-19 Compensatory Services and
 Recovery Support for Students with IEPs, Appendix A,
[https://www.doe.mass.edu/sped/advisories/2021-1-covid-
 compservices.docx](https://www.doe.mass.edu/sped/advisories/2021-1-covid-comp-services.docx)..... 25

Elisa Hyman, *et al.*, *How IDEA Fails Families without Means:
 Causes and Corrections from the Frontlines of Special
 Education Lawyering*, 20 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & L 107
 (2011) 22

S. Jeste, et al., “Changes in access to educational and healthcare
 services for individuals with intellectual and developmental
 disabilities during COVID-19 restrictions,” 64 J. Intellectual
 Disability Research 825 (Nov. 2020) 6

LAUSD Resolution Agreement, OCR Docket No. 9-21-5901
[https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/m
 ore/09215901-b.pdf](https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/09215901-b.pdf) (last viewed June 16, 2022) 24
